

No. 24-354, 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
Counsel of Record
CELIA HOWARD O'LEARY
JORDAN RAND MILLER
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org

February 18, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120252



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The nondelegation doctrine promotes this nation’s founding principles, including separation of powers	5
II. Providing an overview of key historical changes in congressional delegations	8
III. The pitfalls of the delegation to the FCC provide an opportunity to reinvigorate the nondelegation doctrine and <i>Panama Refining</i>	15
A. Congress’s delegation to the FCC features the hallmarks of an enfeebled nondelegation doctrine	15
B. Revitalizing <i>Panama Refining</i> provides a path to restoring separation of powers principles	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Practical concerns should not prevent this Court from faithfully applying separation of powers and Article I, § 1 of the Constitution.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	3, 4, 20
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023)	5, 7
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984), <i>overruled by Loper Bright Enters.</i> , 603 U.S. 369	2, 4, 17, 23
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville, R.R. Co. v. Comm’rs</i> , 1 Ohio St. 779 (1852)	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. McClain v. Locke</i> , 72 Pa. 491 (Pa. 1873)	9
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6, 8, 10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	1, 6, 7, 12, 23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	1
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	1, 4, 18, 22, 23
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	5, 8, 9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020).....	4, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5, 14
<i>Moers v. City of Reading</i> , 21 Pa. 188 (Pa. 1853)	10
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Labor, OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	1
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	11, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	4, 22
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v.</i> <i>Adm’r of Wage & Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5, 8
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	3, 4, 14, 15, 18-21, 24
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	4, 22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	10
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	11, 14
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>The Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 382 (1813)	8, 9
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	10
<i>United States v. Lowden</i> , 308 U.S. 225 (1939).....	11
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Yoshida Int’l, Inc.</i> , 63 C.C.P.A. 15 (Ct. of Customs and Patent App. 1975).....	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	11, 12, 20
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	2, 5, 14, 18, 21
U.S. Const. art. III	2, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 709(c)	18
15 U.S.C. § 710(a)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	12
29 U.S.C. § 655	12
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)	13
43 U.S.C. § 1733(a)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1734	13
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)	3, 15, 16
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)	16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)	16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4)	17
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7)	17
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 254(f).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 524(b)	20
47 C.F.R. § 54.712(a)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
3 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 238 (1791) (James Madison)	5
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 251 (2014)	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	7
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	2, 6
The Federalist No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton)	7
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 327 (2002).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 303 (1999)	11
Jeffrey A. Wetkin, <i>Reintroducing Compromise to the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 1055 (2002)	20
Keith E. Whittington & Jason Iuliano, <i>The Myth of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 379 (2017).....	10, 11
Illan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021).....	5
